COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY KENTUCKYY
BOARD OF CHIROPRACTIC EXAMINERS
BOARDACTION NO. 14021
ADMINISTRATIVE ACTION NO. 15KBCE(249

KENTUCKY BOARD OF CHIROPRACTIC EXAMINERS COMPLAINANT
V.
MICHAEL W.CLOVER.DC. RESPONDENT

This Settlement Agreement and Release ("the Agreement”) is made, by and among the
Kentucky Board of Chiropractic Examiners ("Board") and Michael W. Clover, D.C.
("Respondent”).

Witnesseth

Whereas. on or about May 10. 2013, the Board filed an Administrative Complaint in
Board Action No, 1243A and Administrative Action No,13-KBCE-00151, alleging that the
Respondent (1)violated KRS 311150(1)(1) by being guilty of deception, misrepresentation.
fraud. or unethical conduct in the practice of chiropractic: (2) violated KRS 12.150(I)(g) by
violating KRS 312,150¢1), KRS312.159(2)(¢). and 201KAR21: 100Section1( /5(e): (3)violated
KRS 3i2.150(2)(e) by perpetrating a fraud upon patients, third-payers, or others, relating to the
practice of chiropractic, including violations for federal Medicaid and Medicare law when he
billed for services not rendered: and (4) violated 201 KAR 1:100 Section1(2)(e) by failing to
maintain legible documentation, whether electronically generated, computer generated,
typewritten or hand written, that included the doctor’s name.

Whereas, on September 6th, 2013, the parties entered into an agreement resolving
said allegations whereby Dr. Clover agreed to a number of corrective measures in

exchange for a probated suspension. and:



Whereas, Dr. Clover failed to comply with any of the agreed upon terms of his probated
Settlement Agreement, this Administrative Complaint (14-021) was filed; and

Whereas, on December 10th, 2014, the parties entered into another agreement
resolving said allegations whereby Dr. Clover agreed to a number of corrective measures
in exchange for a two year suspension, and;

Whereas, Dr. Clover has also failed to comply with the terms and conditions of this
Settlement Agreement, this action was revived.

Whercas, the parties mutually desire to settle the matter in an expeditious manner
without resorting to a disciplinary hearing; and;

Whereas, the Respondent has had the opportunity at all times to seek advice from
competent counsel of choice, and no coercion has been exerted upon the Respondent, nor
have any promises been made other than those reflected in this Settlement Agreement and

Whereas, the Respondent freely and voluntarily enters into this Settlement
Agreement, motivated by a desire to resolve the issues addressed herein, and the
Respondent has executed this Settlement Agreement only after a careful reading of it and a

full understanding of all of its terms.

Terms of

Ao

Agreement
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises, covenants and
agreements set forth below, the adequacy and sufficiency of which are hereby
acknowledged. the parties hereby covenant and agree as follows:

The Respondent acknowledges that the Board alleges he (1) violated KRS
312.150(1)(1) by being guilty of deception, misrepresentation, fraud, or unethical conduct in
the practice of chiropractic; (2) violated KR S 312.150(I)(g) by violating KRS 312.150(1Xt),
KRS 312.150(2)(e), and, 201 KAR 21:100 Section 1(2)(e). (3) violated KRS 312.150(2)(c)

by perpetrating a fraud upon patients. third-payers. or others. relating to the practice of



chiropractic, including violations for federal Medicaid and Medicare law when he billed for
services not rendered; and (4) violated 201 KAR 21:100 Section 1(2)(e) by failing to
maintain legible documentation, whether electronically generated, computer generated,
typewritten or hand written, that included the doctor's name. By entering into this
Agreement, the Respondent recognizes that if he were to go to an administrative hearing, the
evidence would likely have been sufficient to sustain the Board's disciplinary action against
him. Nevertheless, he desires to settle the matter in an expeditious manner without resorting
to a disciplinary hearing but in doing so, he does not admit to any wrongdoing cr liability.

The Respondent acknowledges that he has violated KRS 312.150(f) by failing to
meet any of the terms and conditions outlined in his previous Settlement Agreement, and;

The Respondent further acknowledges that he has violated KRS 312.150(f) by
failing to meet any of the terms and conditions outlined in his subsequent Settlement
Agreement,

The Respondent agrees to convert his two-year suspension to a voluntary
resignation of his license that shall expire on 12/10/2016.

The Respondent acknowledges that he will not be eligible for reinstatement pursuant
to 201 KAR 21:041 Section 4 with the Kentucky Board of Chiropractic Examiners until he
has met the previous agreed upon conditions outlined below.

The Respondent agrees to

(a) PayaS545.65 costs associated with the investigation and prosecution of this

case prior to being allowed to re-apply for licensure with the KBCE.

(b) Pay a $5,000.00 fine prior to being allowed to re-apply for licensure with the

KBCE. (¢) Successfully complete the ethics and boundaries exam prior to being

allowed to re-apply for licensure with the KBCE.

(d) Successfully complete the Special Purpose Exam for Chiropractors (SPEC Exam)

prior to being allowed to re-apply for licensure with



the KBCE. The Board agrees to:
(a) Accept the voluntary surrender of Dr. Clover’s license;
(b) Not seek additional disciplinary action related to the continued violations of the

Agreed Orders,

All payments shall be by certified check or money order made payable to "Kentucky State
Treasurer” and mailed or tendered to the: Kentucky Board of Chiropractic Examiners,_

_’

The partics agree to excuute all documents necessary to seitle and dismiss Board
Action

14-021. Administrative Action NO 15-KBCE-0249

The Parties agree to take all actions necessary that would cause the conditions and
obligations under this Agreement to become effective upon the date of this Agreement, or, in
the event that additional documents may need to be execut.-! after the date of this
Agreement, the Parties agree to cooperate with each other and execute such additional
documents to effectuate the purposes as stated herein.

Both of the Parties represents and warrants to the other that it has taken. all

requisite action to authorize the execution, delivery and performance of its obligations
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 has all requisite power and authority 1o enter inte this
Agreement and to effectuate the purposes herein and that the Agreement will in fact be
legally binding and will constitute the valid and legally binding obligation of each party and
will be enforceable against each party in accordance with the respective terms hereof’.

This Agreement shall be governed in all respects, whether as to validity,
construction, capacity, performance or otherwise, in accordance with the laws of the
Commonwealth of Kentucky without reference to its choice of law: rules. Any dispute
arising hereunder shall be settled by a state court of appropriate jurisdiction in Franklin

County, Kentucky. The Parties irrevocably consent to the personal jurisdiction and venue



of such court.
The Parties agree that any such litigation shall be by bench trial only each of the
Parties irrevocably waiving its right to jury trial in any dispute arising hereunder,

This Agreement may not be modified except by a written agreement signed by all
Parties.

The Parties represent agree, and acknowledge that they have read this Agreement in its
entirety and fully understand and agree to its terms.
Costs
The Board and the Respondent shall each bear their own costs, expenses and

attorney fees incurred in this matter, except as provided herein.

Release of
Liability

In consideration of execution of this Settlement Agreement, the Respondent, for the
Respondent individually, tne Respondent's executors, administrators, successors and assigns,
hereby releases and forever discharges the Commonwealth of Kentucky, Kentucky Board of
Chiropractic Examiners, and the Kentucky Attorney General, and each of their members,
agents and employees in their individual and representative capacities, from any and all
manner of actions, causes of action. suits, debts, judgments, executions, claims and demands
whatsoever, known and unknown, 1n law or equity, that Respondent ever bad, now has, may
have or claim to have against any or all of the persons or entities named in this paragraph

arising out of or by reason of this investigation, to Complaint, or this Settlement Agreement.

A n ' th
Board

This Settlement Agreement, when executed by the Respondent, shall be presented to
the President of the Kentucky Board of Chiropractic Examiners. The Settlement Agreement
shall not become effective until it has executed by the Board President. Such execution will

constitute the effective date of this Settlement Agreement.



The Respondent understands the Board is free to accept or reject this Settlement
Agreement. The Respondent hereby agrees to waive any right the Respondent might have to
challenge, based solely on the presentation of this Settlement Agreement to the Board, the
impartiality of the Board to hear this administrative action if after review by the Board, this
Settlement Agreement is rejected.

If the Settlement Agreement is not accepted by the Board, it shall be regarded as null
and void. Representations end/or admissions by the Respondent in the Settlement
Agreement, or other settlement proposals, will not be regarded as evidence against the
Respondent at any subsequent disciplinary hearing. The Respondent will be free to defend
and no inferences against the Respondent will be made from the willingness to have entered

into This Settlement Agreement.

Complete
Agreement

This Settlement Agreement consists of seven (7) pages and embodies the entire
agreement between the Board and the Respondent. This Settlement Agreement shall
constitute a binding contract between the Respondent and the Board, subject only to
approval by the Board as set forth above. The Respondent shall not rescind. revoke,
vitndraw. or attempt to modify this Settlement Agreement prior to or during its presentation
to the Board at a meeting of the Board. It may not be altered, amended or modified without

the express written consent of both parties.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have seen, approved and agreed:

Moseed o e Sne

Mark Woodward, D.C.
Board President

I 4pe 2

Mich&el W. Clovet,'D.C.

Respondent




